
Table 4B - Total Tons of Special Waste Materials

Collected and Recycled in Florida By Descending Population Rank (CY 2003)

County Total Recycled % Total Recycled %Total Recycled % Total Recycled % Total Recycled %Recycled %

C & D DebrisYard Trash White Goods TiresProcess FuelsSpecial Wastes

Total Total

1 2

Dade 572,121 194,655 34% 389,715 51,738 13%572,121 39,355 7% 19,522 19,522 100%155,300 100% 18,252 6,107 33%572,121 N/A

Broward 447,467 94,033 21% 805,646 130,614 16%447,467 94,033 21% 27,225 19,041 70%0 0% 14,978 8,780 59%447,467 N/A

Palm Beach 223,332 301,815 135% 339,550 47,461 14%223,332 212,165 95% 12,493 9,480 76%89,650 100% 3,453 3,389 98%223,332 N/A

Hillsborough 204,680 171,458 84% 274,516 7,174 3%204,680 111,573 55% 55,822 27,326 49%59,885 100% 37,215 3,200 9%204,680 N/A

Orange 205,524 74,560 36% 1,093,253 290,358 27%205,524 74,560 36% 59,567 34,260 58%0 0% 45,308 21,480 47%205,524 N/A

Pinellas 129,644 81,239 63% 365,834 221,292 60%129,644 81,168 63% 12,567 10,111 80%71 100% 6,542 0 0%129,644 N/A

Duval 153,733 122,000 79% 522,901 149,448 29%153,733 122,000 79% 7,409 2,246 30%0 0% 15,394 10,831 70%153,733 N/A

Polk 63,540 7,615 12% 55,184 7,180 13%63,540 7,615 12% 14,500 12,388 85%0 0% 15,797 998 6%63,540 N/A

Brevard 233,062 264,527 114% 148,662 61,488 41%233,062 224,271 96% 6,444 3,417 53%40,256 100% 8,593 2,982 35%233,062 N/A

Lee 126,840 80,400 63% 403,755 194,093 48%126,840 80,400 63% 10,194 10,194 100%0 0% 22,470 9,281 41%126,840 N/A

Volusia 56,483 32,139 57% 386,863 234,068 61%56,483 32,139 57% 7,407 5,736 77%0 0% 2,323 1,074 46%56,483 N/A

Seminole 54,443 52,982 97% 89,673 16,380 18%54,443 52,982 97% 2,132 1,994 94%0 0% 1,279 788 62%54,443 N/A

Pasco 15,961 13,114 82% 239,098 156,095 65%15,961 13,114 82% 2,413 0 0%0 0% 1,129 0 0%15,961 N/A

Sarasota 68,580 52,868 77% 41,336 10,539 25%68,580 52,868 77% 5,637 1,715 30%0 0% 5,638 742 13%68,580 N/A

Escambia 75,849 17,500 23% 134,928 0 0%75,849 17,500 23% 10,932 5,276 48%0 0% 5,466 673 12%75,849 N/A

Collier 60,926 54,833 90% 248,886 62,583 25%60,926 54,833 90% 2,125 1,864 88%0 0% 1,857 661 36%60,926 N/A

Manatee 164,897 164,789 100% 165,527 76,780 46%164,897 39,541 24% 5,035 1,427 28%125,248 100% 6,289 984 16%164,897 N/A

Marion 38,615 26,540 69% 13,870 804 6%38,615 26,540 69% 16,890 0 0%0 0% 9,540 0 0%38,615 N/A

Leon 39,797 5,000 13% 137,597 116,382 85%39,797 5,000 13% 12,278 538 4%0 0% 4,233 271 6%39,797 N/A

Lake 17,328 13,692 79% 105,201 838 1%17,328 13,692 79% 1,357 266 20%0 0% 464 129 28%17,328 N/A

Alachua 31,301 27,889 89% 58,016 621 1%31,301 27,889 89% 3,027 0 0%0 0% 3,784 770 20%31,301 N/A

St. Lucie 78,773 0 0% 77,134 49,305 64%78,773 0 0% 3,197 0 0%0 0% 754 699 93%78,773 N/A

Osceola 20,206 0 0% 126,126 7,497 6%20,206 0 0% 6,550 0 0%0 0% 724 0 0%20,206 N/A

Okaloosa 28,476 21,493 75% 48,815 0 0%28,476 21,493 75% 0 0 #Num!0 0% 446 0 0%28,476 N/A

Clay 21,068 20,568 98% 34,958 0 0%21,068 20,568 98% 820 820 100%0 0% 537 537 100%21,068 N/A

Bay 20,321 0 0% 149,155 1,459 1%20,321 0 0% 3,126 0 0%0 0% 2,260 0 0%20,321 N/A

Charlotte 22,574 953 4% 11,986 7,608 63%22,574 953 4% 6,946 2,033 29%0 0% 1,736 209 12%22,574 N/A

Hernando 22,725 15,432 68% 40,521 679 2%22,725 15,432 68% 2,861 503 18%0 0% 3,696 1,998 54%22,725 N/A

St. Johns 18,193 15,991 88% 103,010 0 0%18,193 15,991 88% 2,992 0 0%0 0% 211 159 75%18,193 N/A

Martin 41,699 41,613 100% 39,281 37,817 96%41,699 41,613 100% 230 226 98%0 0% 249 240 96%41,699 N/A

Santa Rosa 68,410 56,180 82% 102,880 0 0%68,410 56,180 82% 2,468 228 9%0 0% 79 0 0%68,410 N/A

Citrus 51,776 47,332 91% 90,696 12 0%51,776 47,332 91% 424 0 0%0 0% 1,025 944 92%51,776 N/A

Indian River 85,457 8,465 10% 76,389 10,061 13%85,457 8,465 10% 4,892 0 0%0 0% 531 123 23%85,457 N/A

Highlands 7,678 7,038 92% 16,592 731 4%7,678 7,038 92% 596 177 30%0 0% 587 428 73%7,678 N/A

Monroe 36,485 23,248 64% 22,397 1,915 9%36,485 23,248 64% 1,264 203 16%0 0% 1,806 211 12%36,485 N/A

Putnam 11,730 10,557 90% 19,742 0 0%11,730 10,557 90% 2,575 522 20%0 0% 888 881 99%11,730 N/A

Nassau 1,020 850 83% 43,500 410 1%1,020 850 83% 82 10 12%0 0% 75 20 27%1,020 N/A

Sumter 3,366 93 3% 24,890 18 0%3,366 93 3% 1,103 0 0%0 0% 276 204 74%3,366 N/A

Flagler 6,813 3,400 50% 73,476 21,017 29%6,813 3,400 50% 2,709 0 0%0 0% 52 0 0%6,813 N/A

Columbia 3,372 0 0% 8,849 0 0%3,372 0 0% 47 47 100%0 0% 257 0 0%3,372 N/A

Jackson 4,862 0 0% 1,326 886 67%4,862 0 0% 519 0 0%0 0% 1,326 0 0%4,862 N/A

Walton 3,975 0 0% 96,278 22,000 23%3,975 0 0% 3,500 3,000 86%0 0% 502 205 41%3,975 N/A

Gadsden 4,342 0 0% 0 0 0%4,342 0 0% 1,879 0 0%0 0% 1,540 0 0%4,342 N/A

Okeechobee 6,972 3,486 50% 383 0 0%6,972 3,486 50% 502 0 0%0 0% 128 0 0%6,972 N/A

Suwannee 4,897 0 0% 1,851 0 0%4,897 0 0% 892 0 0%0 0% 1,197 0 0%4,897 N/A

Levy 357 0 0% 5,283 0 0%357 0 0% 91 88 97%0 0% 181 0 0%357 N/A

Hendry 5,682 5,453 96% 547 248 45%5,682 5,453 96% 395 380 96%0 0% 829 724 87%5,682 N/A

Desoto 2,176 63 3% 2,026 6 0%2,176 63 3% 400 122 31%0 0% 322 322 100%2,176 N/A

Hardee 1,557 1,105 71% 1,712 0 0%1,557 1,105 71% 2,300 0 0%0 0% 106 10 9%1,557 N/A

Bradford 4,479 716 16% 1,317 0 0%4,479 716 16% 410 410 100%0 0% 204 204 100%4,479 N/A

Wakulla 47 0 0% 8,400 0 0%47 0 0% 1,820 0 0%0 0% 719 0 0%47 N/A

Baker 3,862 91 2% 844 0 0%3,862 91 2% 256 252 98%0 0% 8 8 100%3,862 N/A

Washington 39 0 0% 3,468 329 9%39 0 0% 123 59 48%0 0% 143 0 0%39 N/A

Taylor 1,776 0 0% 680 0 0%1,776 0 0% 605 0 0%0 0% 145 0 0%1,776 N/A

Madison 1,822 0 0% 2,615 0 0%1,822 0 0% 1,619 177 11%0 0% 472 0 0%1,822 N/A

Holmes 21 0 0% 1,936 0 0%21 0 0% 168 2 1%0 0% 220 149 68%21 N/A

Gulf 8,503 842 10% 3,831 176 5%8,503 842 10% 856 82 10%0 0% 132 0 0%8,503 N/A

Gilchrist 380 0 0% 353 0 0%380 0 0% 99 0 0%0 0% 128 93 73%380 N/A

Dixie 766 0 0% 2,997 0 0%766 0 0% 706 692 98%0 0% 329 0 0%766 N/A

Hamilton 737 0 0% 276 0 0%731 0 0% 20 7 35%0 0% 86 86 100%731 N/A

Union 2,460 26 1% 1,752 0 0%2,460 26 1% 241 235 98%0 0% 197 197 100%2,460 N/A

Jefferson 705 0 0% 1,206 0 0%705 0 0% 190 0 0%0 0% 244 184 75%705 N/A

Calhoun 359 0 0% 187 146 78%359 0 0% 247 0 0%0 0% 535 0 0%359 N/A

Glades 763 0 0% 470 0 0%763 0 0% 70 28 40%0 0% 107 78 73%763 N/A

Franklin 3,776 0 0% 4,153 0 0%3,776 0 0% 566 479 85%0 0% 179 0 0%3,776 N/A

Lafayette 83 0 0% 476 0 0%83 0 0% 112 0 0%0 0% 185 46 25%83 N/A

Liberty 45 0 0% 740 0 0%45 0 0% 283 0 0%0 0% 2,191 0 0%45 N/A

State 3,599,702 1,668,233 46% 7,275,515 1,998,256 27% 356,727 177,583 50% 258,548 82,099 32%

C & D DebrisYard Trash White Goods TiresProcess FuelsSpecial Wastes

3,599,708 2,138,643 59% 470,410 100%N/A

1 Yard waste  Process fuel can count towards no more than one half of the recycling goal for each county.
2 The unadjusted recycling rate for the ten counties with process fuel may by be high if some of the fuel was derived from paper waste, a material not included in this group.
3 Process fuel is composed of yard, wood and paper waste used in process boilers.  The tonnage collected is accounted for in these material categories.


